Tekniques
The 4051 Applications Library Newsletter
TEK RONIX
by L. D. Mitchell
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University has
assembled a very powerful data acquisition and analysis
system , using the TEKTRONIX 4051 Graphic System as

1
--LOAD OVL__AREA
Fig . 1. Numbering system for the main program.
The small controlling program (Fig. 1) is written so it can
be renumbered starting at line 30080 (e.g. , REN 30080,
10,30080) . The sections of this program that are not to be
disturbed are placed at the beginning. Thus , the main
program can be developed and renumbered as new
common routines are added .
For our example , the overlays have line numbers from
20010 to 29990. This allows 998 lines of 4051 BASIC to be
written per overlay, using a line number increment of 10.
As mentioned, the overlays are identical except for the
title banner and the first line of the message displayed .
Note that each overlay begins with a REMARK state
ment. This statement has the same line number as a
REMARK statement in the small controlling main
program. Thus , each time the DELETE is done, a
properly numbered line remains behind to serve as a
target line in the next APPEND operation.
20010 REM
20020 REM
20030 REM 1 SAMPLE PROGRAM20040 REM
20050 REM
OVL01
20060 PAGE
20070 PRINT ' Overlay 1 Entered "
20080 PRINT
20090 PRINT CHOOSE NEXT OVERLAY "
20100 PRINT OVL01 --1-
20110 PRINT
20120 PRINT
20130 PRINT • END
OVL02--2-
OVLO3--3-
11411
20140 PRINT ' ENTER OVERLAY CHOICE :
20150 INPUT O
20160 IF < 1 OR > 4 THEN 20140
20170 IF 0-4 THEN 20240
20180 $ = STR ( )
20190 $ SEG ( $ , 2,10 )
20200 REM---
20210 F $= @ PROGRAM/ OVLO & $
20220 GO TO 30060
20230 REM-
20240 END
20010 REM
20020 REM 1
20030 REM 1 SAMPLE PROGRAM
20040 REM 1 OVLO2
20050 REM
--Request + Transfer
20060 PAGE
20070 PRINT ' Overlay 2 Entered '
20080 PRINT
20090 PRINT CHOOSE NEXT OVERLAY "
20100 PRINT OVL01 --1-
20110 PRINT
20120 PRINT
20130 PRINT • END
OVLO2--2-
OVLO3--3-
20230 REM ---
20240 END
-1411
20140 PRINT ' ENTER OVERLAY CHOICE : ' ;
20150 INPUT O
20160 IF < 1 OR > 4 THEN 20140
20170 IF 0-4 THEN 20240
20180 $= STR ( )
20190 $ SEG ( $ , 2,10 )
20200 REM----------Request + Transfer ----10 min d